Address:
Email:
Phone:
Place and Date of Birth: Salgoétarjan, 1959

Nationality:

Curriculum Vitae

PROF. DR. JOZSEF PADANYI

H-1083, Budapest, Ludovika tér 2.
padanyi.jozsef@uni-nke.hu
+36 143291 39

Hungarian

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

2015 -

2012-2014

2011

2010-11

2008-2012

2008-2012

2008-2005

2004

2004-2002

2002-1999

1999

1999

Vice-Rector for Science
National University of Public Service, Budapest

Vice-Rector of Strategic and Institutional Development
National University of Public Service, Budapest

Rector
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Dean
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Vice-Rector of Strategic and Institutional Development
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Professor
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Head of the University Development Project
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Deputy Commander
Rakoczi Ferenc the 2" Engineer Brigade, Szentes

Director of the PhD Education Center
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

Senior Researcher
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest
Chief Engineer of SFOR, Bosnia and Herzegovina

Deputy Commander of the SFOR Hungarian Engineer Contingent,
Bosnia and Herzegovina




1998 Chief of Staff of the SFOR Hungarian Engineer Contingent,
Bosnia and Herzegovina

1996-1995 Staff Officer
Operations Directorate, Hungarian Defence Forces” General Staff

1995 Chief of Staff
301% Engineer Regiment Aszod

1988-1981 Different Unit Positions (Platoon Leader, Company Commander)
301% Engineer Regiment Hatvan

EDUCATION

2002 STANAG 333 Military English Course York University, United
Kingdom

1996 International Staff Officer Operation Course Delft, Netherlands

1991-1994 Regular Internship
Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

1988-1991 Zrinyi Miklos National Defence University, Budapest

1977-1981 Lajos Kossuth Military Academy, Szentendre

OTHER PROFESSIONAL (ACADEMIC, PROMOTIONS, MEDALYS)
ACTIVITIES

Academic and Scientific

2008 Zrinyi Award

2007 Doctor of Sciences (DSc)

2007 Sandor Tanarky Award

2006 Bolyai Plaquette

2002 Istvan Széchenyi Scholarship

2002 Janos Bolyai Scholarship

1998 Zoltan Magyary Post-doctorate Scholarship
1995 Candidate of Sciences (CSs)

1991 Pro Scientia Gold Medal

1981 Diploma in Engineering (Construction)

Promotions

2012 Brigader General
2002 Colonel

1997 Lieutenant Colonel
1995 Major

1991 Captain

1985 2" Ljeutenant



1981 Lieutenant

Medals and Decoration

2007 Distinguished Service Medal Golden Order

2007 Officers Service Medal 1% Order

2006 Distinguished Flood Prevention Service Medal 2003
Distinguished Service Medal Golden Order

2002 Officers Service Medal 2" Order
2000 Peacekeeping Service Medal (3x)
1997-1999 NATO SFOR Medal (3x)

LANGUAGE SKILLS

Hungarian:  Mother tongue
English: Advanced
Russian: Advanced






	PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
	EDUCATION
	OTHER PROFESSIONAL (ACADEMIC, PROMOTIONS, MEDALS) ACTIVITIES
	LANGUAGE SKILLS


