

Curriculum Vitae

PROF. DR. JÓZSEF PADÁNYI



Address: Email: Phone: Place and Date of Birth: Nationality: H-1083, Budapest, Ludovika tér 2. padanyi.jozsef@uni-nke.hu +36 1 432 91 39 Salgótarján, 1959 Hungarian

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

2015 -	Vice-Rector for Science
	National University of Public Service, Budapest
2012-2014	Vice-Rector of Strategic and Institutional Development National University of Public Service, Budapest
2011	
2011	Rector Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2010-11	Dean
	Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2008-2012	Vice-Rector of Strategic and Institutional Development Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2008-2012	Professor Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2008-2005	Head of the University Development Project Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2004	Deputy Commander
	Rákóczi Ferenc the 2 nd Engineer Brigade, Szentes
2004-2002	Director of the PhD Education Center
	Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest
2002-1999	Senior Researcher
1999	Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest Chief Engineer of SFOR, Bosnia and Herzegovina
1777	Chief Engineer of 51 Ort, Essing and Horzegoving
1999	Deputy Commander of the SFOR Hungarian Engineer Contingent, Bosnia and Herzegovina

1998	Chief of Staff of the SFOR Hungarian Engineer Contingent, Bosnia and Herzegovina	
1996-1995	Staff Officer Operations Directorate, Hungarian Defence Forces' General Staff	
1995	Chief of Staff 301 st Engineer Regiment Aszód	
1988-1981	Different Unit Positions (Platoon Leader, Company Commander) 301 st Engineer Regiment Hatvan	
EDUCATION		

2002 STANAG 333 Military English Course York University, United Kingdom 1996 International Staff Officer Operation Course Delft, Netherlands 1991-1994 Regular Internship Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest 1988-1991 Zrínyi Miklós National Defence University, Budapest 1977-1981 Lajos Kossuth Military Academy, Szentendre

OTHER PROFESSIONAL (ACADEMIC, PROMOTIONS, MEDALS) ACTIVITIES

Academic and Scientific 2008 Zrínyi Award 2007 Doctor of Sciences (DSc) 2007 Sándor Tanárky Award 2006 Bolyai Plaquette 2002 István Széchenyi Scholarship 2002 János Bolyai Scholarship 1998 Zoltán Magyary Post-doctorate Scholarship 1995 Candidate of Sciences (CSs) 1991 Pro Scientia Gold Medal 1981 Diploma in Engineering (Construction)

Promotions

- 2012 Brigader General
- 2002 Colonel
- 1997 Lieutenant Colonel
- 1995 Major
- 1991 Captain
- 1985 2nd Lieutenant

1981 Lieutenant

Medals and Decoration

2007 Distinguished Service Medal Golden Order
2007 Officers Service Medal 1st Order
2006 Distinguished Flood Prevention Service Medal 2003
Distinguished Service Medal Golden Order

2002 Officers Service Medal 2nd Order
2000 Peacekeeping Service Medal (3x)
1997-1999 NATO SFOR Medal (3x)

LANGUAGE SKILLS

Hungarian:Mother tongueEnglish:AdvancedRussian:Advanced